

No. 23-370

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL ERLINGER,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES,
RESPONDENT.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FAMM
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY PRICE
SHANNA RIFKIN
FAMM FOUNDATION
*1100 H Street NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005*

PETER GOLDBERGER
*50 Rittenhouse Place
Ardmore, PA 19003*

AMY MASON SAHARIA
Counsel of Record
JAMES N. SASSO
KAITLIN D. WETZ*
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
asaharia@wc.com*

*Admitted in California. Practice in the District of Columbia supervised by members of the D.C. Bar as required by D.C. App. R. 49(c)(8).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Fifth and Sixth Amendments Require a Jury to Find That a Defendant Committed Offenses on “Occasions Different”	5
II. Sentencing Courts Violate the Fifth and Sixth Amendments by Using <i>Shepard</i> Documents to Conduct the Separate Occasions Analysis	10
III. Jury Factfinding under the Occasions Clause Would Produce More Reliable ACCA Enhancements	16
CONCLUSION	25

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	6
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	4, 5, 6, 9, 12, 16
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	5
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	8, 9
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	7, 8, 11, 12, 13
<i>Franklin v. United States</i> , Crim. No. 10-55, 2023 WL 2466355 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 10, 2023).....	17, 18
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	8
<i>Harper v. United States</i> , Crim. No. 15-20182, 2022 WL 2318505 (W.D. Tenn. June 28, 2022)	18, 19
<i>Levering v. United States</i> , 890 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 500 (2016)	6, 7, 8, 10, 12
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	2-4, 6-16, 23
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 586 U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019).....	24
<i>United States v. Dantzler</i> , 771 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , No. 20-4057, 2022 WL 2128835 (4th Cir. June 14, 2022) (per curiam)	18, 20
<i>United States v. Ellison</i> , 71 F.4th 1111 (8th Cir. 2023)	18

III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Faust</i> , 853 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>United States v. Gamez</i> , 77 F.4th 594 (7th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>United States v. Harrell</i> , Crim. No. 19-701, 2023 WL 3604931 (D. Minn. May 23, 2023).....	19
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 588 U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	5
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , No. 19-12335, 2022 WL 3643740 (11th Cir. Aug. 24, 2022) (per curiam) (unpub.), <i>cert denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1009 (2023)	10, 18
<i>United States v. Hennessee</i> , 932 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2019)	9, 10, 13, 14, 16
<i>United States v. Hynson</i> , Crim. No. 05-576, 2022 WL 1591972 (E.D. Pa. May 19, 2022)	20
<i>United States v. James</i> , Crim. No. 17-207, 2023 WL 2785569 (E.D. La. Apr. 5, 2023)	23
<i>United States v. Michel</i> , 446 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 908 F.3d 1126 (8th Cir. 2018)	9, 10, 16
<i>United States v. Peyton</i> , Crim. No. 18-6, 2023 WL 3971378 (E.D. Ky. June 13, 2023).....	18
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 43 F.4th 892 (8th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>United States v. Stowell</i> , 82 F.4th 607 (8th Cir. 2023) (en banc), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , No. 23-6340 (Dec. 22, 2023).....	13, 17, 19

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 421 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 39 F.4th 342 (6th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1783 (2023).....	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. 22-60062, 2023 WL 2239020 (5th Cir. Feb. 23, 2023) (per curiam) (unpub.), <i>cert denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 212 (2023).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , Crim. No. 19-94, 2023 WL 8242719 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 28, 2023).....	15
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980).....	8
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022)	4, 8-11, 16, 17, 19, 20, 23

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Constitution	
amend. V.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 16, 24
amend. VI.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 10, 11 16, 24
18 U.S.C.	
§ 922.....	2, 3, 21
§ 924.....	3, 6, 8, 21
§ 3553.....	24, 25
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-42-5-1.....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Joel P. Bishop, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1872)	5
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws</i> of England (1769)	5
U.S.S.G. § 4A1.1, intro. comment	24

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Federal Armed Career Criminals: Prevalence, Pattern, and Pathways (2021)	2
U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, Quick Facts: 18 U.S.C. § 924(g) Firearm Offenses (2022)	2, 21
Order, <i>United States v. Anderson</i> , Crim. No. 19-20440 (E.D. Mich. 2023), ECF No. 80	15
Resent’g Hr’g Tr., <i>United States v. Harper</i> , Crim. No. 15-20182 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 20, 2020), ECF No. 63	13
Resent’g Hr’g Tr., <i>United States v. Haynes</i> , Crim. Nos. 07-54, 07-73 (M.D. Fla. May 31, 2019), ECF No. 183	11, 21, 22
Sent’g Hr’g Tr., <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , Crim. No. 21-60 (E.D. Ky. Feb. 25, 2022), ECF No. 61	11, 17
Suppl. Mem., <i>United States v. James</i> , Crim. No. 17-207 (E.D. La. Mar. 23, 2023), ECF No. 79	23
Sent’g Hr’g Tr., <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , Crim. No. 20-60 (S.D. Ind. June 29, 2023), ECF No. 135	11, 12, 22
Sent’g Mem., <i>United States v. Johnson</i> , Crim. No. 20-60 (S.D. Ind. June 22, 2023), ECF No. 120	22
Jury Instr., <i>United States v. Pennington</i> , Crim. No. 19-455 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 20, 2022), ECF No. 172	18
Verdict, <i>United States v. Pennington</i> , Crim. No. 19-455 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 20, 2022), ECF No. 173	18, 19

VI

	Page
Other Authorities—continued:	
Order, <i>United States v. Robinson</i> , Crim. No. 21-20096 (W.D. Tenn. Mar. 15, 2023), ECF No. 76	14
Resent'g Hr'g Tr., <i>United States v. Wright</i> , Crim. No. 19-94 (S.D. Miss. July 11, 2023), ECF No. 101	15
